Q PURCH?(S;I';IG ITEM %m Number-
S COUNCIL AGENDA 2 Coursii

Chandier - eeting Date:
e o Memo No. PWCMO08-007 May 8, 2008 9

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: April 7, 2008

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department: Public Works

5. SUBJECT: Award a project agreement to Consultant Engineering, Inc. for construction management
services for the Dobson/Warner Intersection Improvement project, Project No. ST0401-451, in an amount
not to exceed $550,000, and approve an increase to the annual contract EN0602-101 with Consultant
Engineering, Inc. from $1,500,000 to $2,050,000.

6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that Council award a project agreement to Consultant
Engineering, Inc. for construction management services for the Dobson/Warner Intersection Improvement
project, Project No. ST0401-451, in an amount not to exceed $550,000, and approve an increase to the
annual contract EN0602-101 with Consultant Engineering, Inc. from $1,500,000 to $2,050,000.

7. BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: The Dobson/Warner Intersection Improvement project is partially
funded with federal money received through grants monitored by the Arizona Department of Transportation.
As in the past, the City’s construction management staff oversees the administration and inspection of
these projects. Due to federal requirements, staff must supplement with outside support. Consultant
Engineering, Inc. has experience administering federal projects and has provided excellent service on
recent projects. This particular project is important in the fact that it is the first project that will be
administered under the Chandler Certification Acceptance Plan approved by the Federal Highway
Administration and the Arizona Department of Transportation.

Constructoin will be starting in early May scheduled for substantial completion in mid to late November.
Construction cost, $7,512,784, is comprobale to recent similar work.

8. EVALUATION: The proposed cost for construction management of this project has been compared to
the cost of a recent similar project and staff has found it to be comparable.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Cost: $550,000

Savings: $ N/A

Long Term Costs: $ N/A

Fund Source:
Acct. No.: Fund Name: Program Name: CIP Funded: Amount:
411.3310.0000.6517.7ST313 GO Bonds Dobson/Warner Ints. 06/07 $550,000

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move that Council award a project agreement to Consultant Engineering, Inc.
for construction management services for the Dobson/Warner Intersection Improvement project, Project
No. ST0401-451, in an amount not to exceed $550,000, and approve an increase to the annual contract
EN0602-101 with Consultant Engineering, Inc. from $1,500,000 to $2,050,000.

ATTACHMENTS: Location map, project agreement




APPROVALS

11. Requesting Department

13. Department H
N

Ray Bugifon, Prinefpal Engineer CIP Construction
Management

'R.J. Zeder, Public Works Director

12. City E gineer.
A di]

)2
14.Cit}(/Mﬁager /
/

Sheina Hughes, Aésistant Public Works
Director/City Engineer

W. Mark Pentz Ve




% DOBSON RD AND WARNER RD
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. ST0401-451

SANNANSANANNNSSNNSSSSSNGEELLZNN

SKB sF:\EmlNEER\GENS ERW Ardv/IaE Shared\MaE Resuess\Contrad MQ\P WCM08-007 DOBSON-WARNER\CMOS—OOImxg 04/10/2008

, 5
)
5 wwor
i, 3 2 } :
e H
:,2 2 8 F J—
g s §
hJ‘“M-L:-' /
A RAY
- CHANDLER
f
¥ 2 PECOS
’ SANTAN {20 2F WY
P, OERMANN
1
s
&
v %
~$§ ] ocoTeLLD
| 4
’ H CHANDLER HEIGHTS
g {
gt L wecs
g > 3
RI %
H RUNT
2 c
3 F % g2 2z 3
¥ 2 B =
z a 3 3 =
I 3 4

MEMO NO. PWCMO08-007

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

Chenti®




PROJECT AGREEMENT
PURSUANT TO ANNUAL CONTRACT NO. EN0602-101

AGREEMENT NO: ST0401-451

This AGREEMENT is made this d ay of 2008, by and between the City of
Chandler, 2 municipal corparation (hereirafier referred to as "CITY") and Consufing Engineers
incorporated {CEl), an Arizona corporalion, {hereinafter referred 10 as "Annual Consuitant) and Is 8
project agreement entered into pursuant fo Annual Contract No. ENOE02-101.

CITY and CE|, in consideration of {he mutua! covenants herein et forth, agree as follows:
ARTICLE 1. DESCRIPTION OF WORK

This project is Dobson/Warner inlersection Improvements, Project Number ST0401.451. The scope of

work consists of providing supplemental construclion management and administration services for the
Oobson Road/Warner Road Intersection Improvements.

The Arnual Censultant shall not accept any change of scope, or change in contract provisions. uniess
issued in writing, a8 a contract amendment and signed by the Ceniract Adminisirator.

ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT PRICE

CITY shall pay Annual Consuitani for complatian- of the Werk in accordance with the Contract Documants
a fee not to exceed Five Hundred Fifty Trousand Doliars (8550,000) determined and payable as set forth
in Annual Contract ENOS02-101 and Exhibit A aftached herelo and made a part hereof by reference.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME

Tre contract time s two hundred seventy days and Annual Consultant agrees tc complete ai work within
three hundred thirnty (330) days of the date CITY issues a Notice 1o Proceed.

ARTICLE 4. GENERAL

This Project Agreement :s entered ints pursuan? to Annual Contract No. ENCS02-101 and the lerms and
conditions contained tharein are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have execuled this Agreeman’ on the day and year first
written above.

This Agreement will be effective on this day of . 2008,

CITY OF CHANDLER FOR THE ﬂkNNUALL? o ‘/
By: T e
WAYOR BATE: Tite: R
ADORESS FOR NOTICE ADDRESS FOR NOTICE
Cily of Chandtar tr. Jobn Palterson

P.O. Box 4008, Man Stop 407
Chandler, AZ 85244-4C03
480-782-3307

APPROVED AS TO FORM.

¢

s

City Aiterney By )
ATTEST:

Ty Clere

81ATCACA

CEl

10825 M. 257 Ave, Sio, 200

Phoenix, AZ 850298

Onone: _(02-866-508C
Fax: 602-866-5085

STG401.451




EXHIBIT A
FEE SCHEDULE

Regutar  Overtime Rsgutar H%s:ley Total Laber

Classification Hours Hours  Hourly Rate  Rate Costs
Project PrincipleiManager 78 0 $143.85 §145.85 $11,688.30
Resident Engineer 788 0 513787 $137.97 $110,100.16
Office Manager 768 0 $108.81 $163.22 $86,830.38
Tech V 1590 158 $108.81 516322 $198,859.88
Tech IV 672 0 385.13  $129.20 $57 879.38
Total Man Hours 3838 159 3455 458.08
Totai Labor Casts {rounded; $485,458.08
Direcl Expenses
Direct Expenses- Field Office $44.459.00
Total Direct Expenses 544,450.00
£xpenses for Subconsultast Services
Laboratory Testing (QT}, Mat. Ceordinater and field testing
backup. {propesal aitached) $40,000.00
(Assumes cedified cily tester v supplemert field testng
services)
Toial Sun-consultant Services $40,£C0.00
Subtoial 84440 008.08
Conlract Time: 8 months const. + 3 month plant establishment & close-out
Contingency (For contractar schedute exceeding 8 months) $00.000.00

Totat Not-to-Exceed Costs $550,000.00

21T04CA STH£01-461




MAN HOURS
Assumplicns:

Schedule: March 2008 - January 2009, § monihs const., 3 months Landscape establishment.
¢, Full-time Insoector. Tech V and % time Teen IV & Office Manager. City of
Chandier to provide Senior RE and an Inspector. (Propesed hours include % time only hours for 3-months of
landscape establishment oversight and project close-cut).
Overtime: 10% for inspectar - tach V oniy

Heours: % Time Resident Engine

4

Resident Engineer

Assums: Regular Time 8 months X B4 hr/month 672
Plant Es1./Close-out 3 months A 42 hrmonth 126
Toial Reg. Hours 798
Tech. V - Chief lnspector
Assume: Regular Time 8 menths X 168 heimonth 1344
Pant Est./Ciose-out 3 manths X 80 hrimonth 180
Tech V - Computer support  Regular lime 11 memths X 8§ he'month 13
Tolal Reg. Hours 1583
10% QT hours G110 X 1530 Mrs 158
Total O.T. Hours 159
Tech IV - Inspactor
Assume Regular Timsa 8 months X B4 bdmanth 672
Plan: £s5t/Close-out 3 months X Onrmorth 0
Total Reg. Hours 872
Office Manager
Assume; Regutar Time 8 months X 84 hrimonth 672
Plant Est.iClose-cut 3 months X 42 hefmonth 125
Total Reg. Hours 738
Project Principal / PM
Assume: Regquiar time 1smonths X 6 Hrimonth 58
Meetings 12
Yolal Reg. Houwrs 78
BIRECT COSTS
RE OFFICE & DIRECT EXPENSE
RE Office computers 10 wmonth 2 Computers @ $100.00 month = S2.000.00
Prones - Office & Mobile 10 moath @ $320.00 /month = $3.20000
Office Supplies 10 month B $5100.00 month = $1.3500.00
Dasks & Fumniture 13 month @ $100.00 imonth = $1.000.00
Trailer Mov & De-meb. 10 EA @D 8200200 JEA =  §2,000.00
Trailer off. cent 10 rmonth @ $550.0C fmenth = §55800.00
Pawer connection 1.0 EA @ 3500000 IEA = $5,000.00
Monthly Power  conneclion
equigment rant charges 10 month @ $400.00 manth = 3400000
i Holsing  tank  ingialiation &
' weskly service 10 month @ $250.C0 month = $2,5060.00
! Utililies & Janitor service 10 month @ $300.00 imenth = $3,000.00
i Copier 10 menth @ $350.0¢ /month = 33,500.00
| nternes 10 month @ $75.00 fmonth §750.00 |
| Fax / Pristes 3 manih @ $0000 imoenth = 5100000
! Trucks 10 month @ $1003.00 /fmonth = S$S1G00C0C
i TOTAL OFFICE DIRECT EXPENSE §44,450.00 |
BIVIOACA STI4C1-453




	Return to Agenda

